benefitted from the construction of the said Vocational Training Centre. 

31. Plaintiff No. 2 operates a book store in Delhi at the aforementioned 

address. The sales at the said store have been affected considerably. 

The donations received by the Plaintiff No. 1 in the year 2018-2019 

were Rs. 40,65,66,710/- (Forty Crore, Sixty Five lakhs, Sixty Six 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Ten Only) which have now reduced to 

Rs. 25,38,46,239/- (Twenty Five Crore, Thirty Eight Lakhs, Forty Six 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Thirty Nine Only). Thus great damage is 

caused to the Plaintiff No. 1 as the donations have considerably 

reduced due to the false and defamatory posts of Defendant No. 3. 

Since, the Plaintiff No. 1 does not charge regular fees from its students, 

therefore, the functions of Plaintiff No.